LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Joondalup

Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2008

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Joondalup resolved on _______ to make the "*City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2008*".

In this local law, the City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law as published in the *Government Gazette* on 18 January 2000 and as amended and published in the *Government Gazette* on 15 January 2002 and 25 January 2008 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended as follows –

ARRANGEMENT

PART 1 – PRELIMINARY	Clauses 1 – 3
PART 2 – SHOPPING TROLLEYS	Clauses 4 – 4.3
SCHEDULE 1	Clauses 5 – 5.2

PART 1 – PRELIMINARY

Title

1 This local law may be referred to as the *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Amendment Local Law 2008.*

Commencement

2 This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

Purpose

3 The purpose of this local law is to amend clauses in the *Local Government and Public Property Local Law* to ensure that offences relating to abandoned shopping trolleys closely identify with the public purpose function of local government and to modify penalties in line with the *Local Government Act 1995*.

PART-2 SHOPPING TROLLEYS

Amendment

- 4 The *City of Joondalup Local Government and Public Property Local Law 1999* published in the *Government Gazette* on 18 January 2000 and as amended and published in the *Government Gazette* on 15 January 2002 and 25 January 2008, is hereby amended in the following manner:
 - 4.1 Amend clause 57 by deleting clause 57 and inserting in its place the following:
 - "57 A shopping trolley that a retailer makes available to its customers for use in a public place shall be marked clearly with the retailer's trading name and contact phone number."
 - 4.2 Amend clause 59 by deleting clause 59 and inserting in its place the following:

- "59 Where a shopping trolley is found unattended in a public place, the owner shall remove the shopping trolley within 3 hours."
- 4.3 Amend clause 60 by inserting the words "left in a public place" after the words "shopping trolley".

FIRST SCHEDULE

Offences and Modified Penalties

- 5 Amend Item Number 53 in the First Schedule in the following manner:
 - 5.1 Delete the words "of being advised by local government".
 - 5.2 Delete the numerals "100" and insert in their place the numerals "500".